Sandpoint did not identify or disclose the well use 

easement in the title insurance exceptions despite being on record to the Priest River 

Property. The Stuarts discovered the well use easement and made a claim against the title 

insurance policy in 2009. Fidelity paid six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), the 

reasonable fair market appraisal of the loss of value of the Priest River Property, to the 

Stuarts to resolve their claim against the title insurance policy.  

In 1982, Brent and Laura Baker acquired title to a 160-acre parcel of real property in

[...]

Baker LP next made a claim against the Fidelity title insurance policy issued by 

Sandpoint, and filed a lawsuit against Fidelity in Idaho District Court for Bonner County. 

Fidelity paid sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) to resolve the claim brought under the title 

insurance policy by Baker LP, and incurred an additional eight thousand five hundred 

seventy dollars and thirteen cents ($8,570.13) in expenses defending against the Baker LP 

claims, for a total of sixty eight thousand five hundred seventy dollars and thirteen cents 

($68,570.13).  

ANALYSIS 

A. 12(b)(1)- Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Due to Amount in Controversy  

In this motion, Sandpoint claims that the Complaint should be dismissed under Fed.